

Hearing Date: November 23, 2015 at 11:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)
Objection Deadline: November 16, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Michael S. Etkin
Andrew Behlmann
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 262-6700 (Telephone)
(212) 262-7402 (Facsimile)

*United States Bankruptcy Counsel
for Class Action Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

SINO-FOREST CORPORATION,

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding

Chapter 15

Case No. 13-10361 (MG)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Jurisdiction and Venue.....	5
BACKGROUND	5
1. CCAA Proceeding and Plan	5
2. The Dealers Settlement.....	8
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	11
BASIS FOR RELIEF SOUGHT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
A. Recognition and enforcement of the Settlement Approval Order is warranted as “additional assistance” under Section 1507 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	12
B. The Requested Relief Does Not Violate Section 1506 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	17
CONCLUSION.....	17
NOTICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro SAB De CV (In re Vitro SAB De CV)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. dismissed 133 S.Ct 1862 (2013).....	12
<i>In re Atlas Shipping A/S</i> , 404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Hopewell Int’l Ins. Ltd.</i> , 238 B.R. 25 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999), aff’d, 238 B.R. 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2002). Bankruptcy	13
<i>Collins v. Oilsands Quest Inc.</i> , 484 B.R. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 14
<i>In re Cozumel Caribe, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 482 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), rev’d on other grounds, 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12, 14, 16
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 484 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	14
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Invs.</i> , 421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4, 12, 14, 16
<i>In re Sino-Forest Corporation</i> , 501 B.R. 655 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	passim
<i>Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Pages</u>
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	1, 5, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1501.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1506.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1507.....	1, 5, 11, 12, 14, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1521.....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(P).....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 1410(2) and (3).....	5
RULES	
Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. NO. 109-31(I), at 109 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	16
